No. 408, S.]

[Published May 23, 1901.

CHAPTER 460.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money to Troop "A" First Cavalry, Wisconsin National Guard to cover extraordinary expenses required to maintain and instruct mounted organizations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation. Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations and allowances provided for Troop "A" First Regiment Cavalry, Wisconsin National Guard, the troop shall receive, subject to the approval of the governor twenty-five hundred dollars annually as an extra allowance for the purchase of a sufficient number of suitable horses, and for the expense incident to their keep and care.

Appropriation. Section 2. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars to make the Furchases and defray the expenses authorized by this act.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1901.